

Declaration of Conformity « Food Stuff Contact ».
PHTALATE AND EPOXYDIC DERIVED

For all references manufactured by Plásticos Vicent, S.L.U.:

We guarantee that the products above, in their initial packaging and initial state, meet the following regulations for packaging materials in contact with foodstuffs :

UE	Regulation EU n°10/2011 – Directive 82/711
UE	Rule 1935/2004 from the 27/10/04
UE	Rule 2023/2006 : guide of good practices for materials in contact with foodstuffs (BPF) and amendments

We certify compliance of our packaging in relation to Directive 2002/72, particularly with regard to the regulations CE1895/2005 of 11.18.2005 and the order of April 2, 2003 (transposition of Directive CE2002/16) : restrictions on the use or presence of phthalates (DINP, DEHP, DBP, DIDP or BBP) or epoxy derivatives (NOGE, BADGE or *Bisphenol-A diglycidylether*, BFDGE, DEHP or *di-ethylhexylphthalate*) in the raw materials used in the composition of the films. These substances are used as a plasticizer and regulated by the 10/2011 (Materials and plastic articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs).

The migration tests for the determination of specific and overall migration of packaging material in contact with foodstuffs are verified according to the following directives :

UE	DIRECTIVE 82/711/CEE AND AMENDMENTS (Basic rules necessary to verify the migration) – for products and components sold before 2011 : transition period until the 31/12/2015 to be in conformity with migration rules from the Reg n°10/2011 – For new migration tests : conditions will be according to Reg n°10/2011
UE	DIRECTIVE 85/572/CEE (List of simulants to use) – for products and components sold before 2011 : transition period until the 31/12/2015 to be in conformity with migration rules from the Reg n°10/2011 – For new migration tests : conditions will be according to Reg n°10/2011

The observance of the global and specific migrations values according to the requirements of directives 81/711/ECC and 85/572/ECC and amendments produces values below the admitted threshold (for the above mentioned conditions of use). Regarding the results of examinations the tested samples are **below the overall migrations limits of 60 mg/Kg** according to the Directive 2002/72/EC.

The conformity is subject to the respect of the storage conditions, the handling conditions and the conditions of use described in the technical specification sheet of the bag.

These regulations relate to plastic materials and articles ready to use.

Our guarantee will not be able to cover any use leading to de-naturated material and/or any use changing the organoleptic properties of the foodstuffs.

Therefore, the buyer must verify that the final product, in his conditions of use, must not transfer their constituents to foodstuffs in quantities which could endanger human health and/or bring an unacceptable change in the composition of the foodstuffs and its organoleptic properties.

This declaration cancels any previous version

Ibi, 20 Junio 2011.

PLÁSTICOS VICENT, S.L.U
Avila, 12 (Pol. Ind. L'Alfaç III)
03440-Ibi-Alicante-España
Telf. +33 966 55 03 92
www.plasticosvicent.com